

No. 22-7466

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

GENTNER F. DRUMMOND <i>Attorney General</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i>
GARRY M. GASKINS II <i>Solicitor General</i>	MATTHEW D. ROWEN*
OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL	JOSEPH J. DEMOTT ZACHARY J. LUSTBADER* CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC 706 Duke Street
313 NE Twenty-First Street Oklahoma City, OK 73105 (405) 521-3921	Alexandria, VA 22314 (202) 742-8900 paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\* Supervised by principals of the firm  
who are members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Respondent*

April 23, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background and Procedural History .....	3
B. “Box 8” and the Independent Counsel’s Report .....	10
C. Oklahoma’s Confession of Error and Post-Confession Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Prosecutorial Misconduct Committed And Confessed By This State Precluded Any Possibility Of A Fair Trial Or A Valid Capital Sentence.....	21
A. Glossip’s Due Process Rights Under <i>Brady</i> and <i>Napue</i> Were Violated in Conjunction with the State’s One Indispensable Witness .....	21
1. The failure to disclose evidence of Sneed’s psychiatric treatment violated <i>Brady</i> .....	22
2. The <i>Brady</i> violation was exacerbated by a <i>Napue</i> violation.....	27
B. Allowing This Capital Conviction to Stand Over the State’s Misconduct Confession Was Reversible Error .....	31

1. Confessions of error demand especially respectful consideration when they relate to the State’s own prosecutors’ admitted misconduct .....	32
2. The OCCA further erred in dismissing this Court’s decision in <i>Escobar</i> and ignoring the practical effect of its decision .....	37
II. There Is No Impediment To Reversal .....	40
A. The Court’s Reliance on §1089(D)(8)(b) Despite the State’s Intentional Waiver Renders it an Inadequate Ground for Forcing the State to Execute Glossip Over Its Own Objection.....	41
B. The OCCA’s §1089(D)(8)(b) Reasoning Was Neither Adequate Nor Independent From Its <i>Brady</i> and <i>Napue</i> Errors .....	46
1. The OCCA’s assertion that the Brady and Napue violations could have been raised earlier and did not affect the outcome is not an adequate basis for its decision .....	46
2. The OCCA’s §1089(D)(8)(b) holding in this case was entirely dependent on its erroneous analysis of federal issues.....	49
CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Territory</i> , 94 P. 179 (Okla. 1908) .....	36
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	41
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	33, 34
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	19
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	1, 21
<i>Brower v. State</i> , 221 P. 1050 (Okla. Crim. App. 1924) .....	34
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	46
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	50
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	51
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	35
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 138 U.S. 157 (1891).....	33
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	39
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023).....	19, 42, 43
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	45

<i>Enter. Irrigation Dist.</i> <i>v. Farmers' Mutual Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917).....	50
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S.Ct. 557 (2023).....	15, 38
<i>Fairchild v. Workman</i> , 579 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	51
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	23, 29, 30
<i>Graham v. Wilson</i> , 828 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Graves v. State</i> , 283 P. 795 (Okla. Crim. App. 1929) .....	36
<i>Guiaccimo v. State</i> , 115 P. 129 (Okla. Crim. App. 1911) .....	36
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	51
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29, 30
<i>James v. Gibson</i> , 211 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Kutzner v. Cockrell</i> , 303 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	23, 50
<i>Lee v. Kemma</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	41

<i>Malicoat v. State</i> , 137 P.3d 1234 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006) .....	44
<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 114 P.3d 1089 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) .....	42, 43
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	51
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	43
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	1, 21, 29
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	34
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Slaughter v. State</i> , 108 P.3d 1052 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) .....	44
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	24, 50
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997).....	46
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 313 (2017).....	24
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	23, 25, 27, 33, 50
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 55 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 248 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2001).....	30

<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 498 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	29
<i>United States v. Kattar</i> , 840 F.2d 118 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>United States v. Lochmondy</i> , 890 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>United States v. McClintic</i> , 570 F.2d 685 (8th Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	45
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 46 P.3d 703 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002) .....	44
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	44
<i>Ward v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	41, 48
<i>Wentz v. Thomas</i> , 15 P.2d 65 (Okla. 1932) .....	38
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	45
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	37
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	37
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl.3 .....	33
Okla. Const. art. VI, §1 .....	38



Okla. Const. art. VI, §10.....	16, 39
Okla. Const. art. XV, §1 .....	34
<b>Statutes and Rule</b>	
22 Okla. Stat. §1001 .....	16, 39
22 Okla. Stat. §1001.1 .....	16, 39
22 Okla. Stat. §1001.1(E) .....	16
22 Okla. Stat. §1004 .....	16, 39
22 Okla. Stat. §1080 <i>et seq.</i> .....	40
22 Okla. Stat. §1089(D)(8)(b) .....	9, 42, 48, 49, 50
22 Okla. Stat. §2002(A)(1)(c) .....	6
74 Okla. Stat. §18 .....	34, 36
74 Okla. Stat. §18a .....	34
74 Okla. Stat. §18b(A) .....	36
Okla. R. Prof. Cond. 3.8(h)(2)(iii) .....	35
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief of Respondent State of Texas in Support of Petitioner, <i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , No. 21-1601, 2022 WL 4781414 (U.S. Sept. 28, 2022) .....	37
Rex Duncan, <i>Independent Counsel Report in the Matter of Richard Eugene Glossip</i> (Apr. 3, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2drs5wsf">https://tinyurl.com/2drs5wsf</a> ..	11, 12, 13, 23, 25, 40, 47, 48
Okla. H.B. 3138 (2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5yt5anz3">https://tinyurl.com/5yt5anz3</a> .....	11
Pardon and Parole Board, <i>Clemency Hearing Minutes</i> (Apr. 26, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/378wjv77">https://tinyurl.com/378wjv77</a> .....	16

Reed Smith LLP, <i>Independent Investigation of State v. Richard E. Glossip</i> (June 7, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/fmnmvurvk">https://tinyurl.com/fmnmvurvk</a> .....	11
Response to Application, <i>Smith v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 23-7136 (U.S. Apr. 3, 2024).....	40
Keaton Ross, <i>House Committee Advances Death Penalty Moratorium Bill</i> , Oklahoma Watch (Mar. 4, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4bvj6edr">https://tinyurl.com/4bvj6edr</a> .....	11
Caroline Sellers, <i>State of Oklahoma Executes Fourth Death-Row Inmate of 2023</i> , KFOR (Nov. 30, 2023), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/mw5a6r5x">http://tinyurl.com/mw5a6r5x</a> .....	40
